Petition of TerraCom, Inc. d/b/a Maxsip Tel, LLC for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the State of Utah and to Participate in the Utah Universal Service Fund DOCKET NO. 23-2642-01

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO LATE FILE PRE-FILED TESTIMONY

ISSUED: September 15, 2023

On August 9, 2023, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued the Scheduling Order and Notice of Virtual Hearing in this docket ("Scheduling Order"). That order provided applicant TerraCom, Inc. d/b/a Maxsip Tel, LLC ("Applicant") until August 17, 2023, to file its written direct testimony ("Applicant's Direct Testimony"). On August 29, 2023, Applicant's Direct Testimony was filed, along with a Motion to Late File Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of David Tatum ("Motion").

The Motion seeks to submit Applicant's Direct Testimony beyond the deadline in the Scheduling Order. Applicant represents that it did not receive a copy of the Scheduling Order, implying it did not know about the August 17, 2023, filing deadline.

Under PSC rules, any objection or response to the Motion was due on or before September 13, 2023. No objection or response was filed.

Good cause appearing, the Motion is granted. Applicant's Direct Testimony submitted on August 29, 2023, is accepted.

DOCKET NO. 23-2642-01

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 15, 2023.

/s/ John E. Delaney Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#329838

DOCKET NO. 23-2642-01

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on September 15, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Lance J.M. Steinhart (<u>lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com</u>) Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. Attorneys for TerraCom, Inc. d/b/a Maxsip Tel

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>)
Division of Public Utilities

Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov)
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov)
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov)
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)
(ocs@utah.gov)
Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant